Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Nexus Metals Portfolio’s trade payables approximates their carrying values

due to their short-term nature.

The Nexus Metals Portfolio is unable to assess its own credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risks,

as these Carve-Out financial statements are derived from the Company’s overall financial records

and the Nexus Metals Portfolio has been an integral part of the Company’s operations. These

Carve-Out financial statements do not necessarily reflect the results as if the Nexus Metals Portfolio

were a separate entity or were owned by another entity.

LEGAL*56139005.8

F-1

SCHEDULE “F”

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NEXUS GOLD

See attached.

LEGAL*56139005.8

F-2

Nexus Gold Corp.
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

January 31, 2022
(UNAUDITED)

LEGAL*56139005.8

F-3

Nexus Gold Corp.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
January 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – Unaudited)

 Audited Nexus Metal  Pro forma
  31-Jan-22 31-Jan-22  31-Jan-22

 $ $  $
ASSETS
Current
Cash   139,349  -   139,349
Commodity tax recoverable   109,438   (62,589)   46,849
Prepaids   603,053  -   603,053
Total current assets   851,840   (62,589)   789,251

Right of use asset   67,958  -   67,958
Leasehold improvement   10,005  -   10,005
Exploration and evaluation assets   6,242,201   (4,586,291)   1,655,910
TOTAL ASSETS   7,172,004   ( 4,648,880)   2,523,124

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   272,240   (104,687)   167,553
Office lease liability   28,567   -   28,567
Loan payable   275,000   -   275,000
Total current liabilities   575,807   (104,687)   471,120

Office lease liability, long term   49,829   -   49,829
TOTAL LIABILITIES   625,636   (104,687)   520,949

Equity
Share capital   31,974,563   (5,186,848)   26,787,715
Share-based payment reserve   3,200,287  -   3,200,287
Deficit   (28,628,482)   (642,655)   (27,985,827)
Total equity   6,546,368   (4,544,193)   2,002,175
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   7,172,004   (4,648,880)   2,523,124

See the Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements

LEGAL*56139005.8

F-4

Nexus Gold Corp.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
January 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – Unaudited)

 Audited Nexus Metal  Pro forma

 31-Jan-22 31-Jan-22  31-Jan-22
 $ $  $

EXPENSES
Advertising   290,193  -   290,193
Amortization   4,002  -   4,002
Consulting fees   612,088   368,489   243,599
Corporate development and advising   358,125  -   358,125
Filing fees   57,151   34,406   22,745
Foreign exchange loss   268,133  -   268,133
Geological consulting   53,267   32,068   21,199
Insurance   20,196  -   20,196
Interest expense   9,235  -   9,235
Investor relations   5,148  -   5,148
Management and directors’ fees   116,200   69,955   46,245
Market research and analysis   719,766  -   719,766
Marketing   488,196  -   488,196
Media   256,667  -   256,667
Office and administration   103,169   62,110   41,059
Professional fees   158,339   57,469   100,870
Project sourcing   22,500  -   22,500
Rent   29,052   17,490   11,562
Share-based compensation   186,753  -   186,753
Travel and promotion   1,110   668   442
Loss for the year before other items   (3,759,290)   (642,655)   (3,116,635)

OTHER ITEMS
Other income   56,574   -   56,574
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year   (3,702,716)   (642,655)   (3,060,061)

LEGAL*56139005.8

F-5

Nexus Gold Corp.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
January 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – Unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Nexus Gold Corp. (the “Company”) incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia
on May 7, 2009, is a public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSXV”) and trades under
the symbol NXS. The Company also trades under the ticker symbol “NXXGF” in the United States. The
address of the Company’s corporate office and its principal place of business is 802 - 750 West Pender

[…]

The 2021 Pro Forma FS have been prepared using information derived from:

• Audited financial statements of Nexus Gold Corp. for the year ended January 31, 2022.

LEGAL*56139005.8

F-7

Nexus Gold Corp.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
January 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – Unaudited)

It is management’s opinion that the Pro Forma FS include all adjustments necessary for the fair
presentation, in all material respects. The Pro Forma FS is based on estimates and assumptions set forth
in the notes to such information. The Pro Forma FS is being furnished solely for informational purposes and
is not necessarily indicative of the combined results or financial position that might have been achieved for
the date indicated, nor is it indicative of future results that may occur.

2. PRO FORMA ASSUMPTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

The Pro Forma FS has been prepared to reflect the spin out all its Canadian mineral properties by Nexus
Gold Corp:

3. SHARE CAPITAL CONTINUITY

The post spin out share capital figures in the Pro Forma FS are summarized below:

   Audited Nexus Metal   Pro forma

  Number of
common shares Total Total

Total

  $ $
Balances, January 31, 2021   245,811,577   6,528,265   (3,005,092)   3,523,173

Shares issued for cash   51,802,090   2,553,360   (1,761,756)   791,604
Shares issued for mineral
properties   12,250,000   430,000   (420,000)   10,000
Shares issued for warrant
exercise   5,369,566   424,456   424,456
Shares issued for option exercise   2,000,000   110,000   110,000
Debt settlement   500,000   16,250   16,250
Share-based compensation   -   186,753   186,753
Net loss for the year   -   (3,702,716)   642,655  (3,060,061)

Balances, January 31, 2022   317,733,233   6,546,368   (4,544,193)   2,002,175

5. INCOME TAX

The pro forma effective statutory Canadian income tax rate applicable to the operations subsequent to the
completion of the Transaction is approximately 27%.

6. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On May 4, 2022, the Company completed an initial tranche of a non-brokered private placement and
issued 5,100,000 units (each, a “Unit”) at a price of $0.05 per Unit for gross proceeds of $255,000.  Each
Unit consists of one common share and one-half-of-one common share purchase warrant, with each
whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.10 for